

**Amendment 421**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Peter Liese, Christian Sagartz**

**Report****A9-0319/2023****Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 2 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. This Regulation applies to all packaging, regardless of the material used, and to all packaging waste, whether such waste is used in or originates from industry, other manufacturing, retail or distribution, offices, services or households.

*Amendment*

1. This Regulation applies to all packaging, ***with the exception of packaging approved for the transport of dangerous goods***, regardless of the material used, and to all packaging waste, whether such waste is used in or originates from industry, other manufacturing, retail or distribution, offices, services or households.

Or. en

**Amendment 422**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Peter Liese, Christian Sagartz**

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 9 – paragraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Packaging not necessary to comply with any of the performance criteria set out in Annex IV and packaging with characteristics that are only aimed to increase the perceived volume of the product, including double walls, false bottoms, and unnecessary layers, shall not be placed on the market, unless the packaging design is subject to geographical indications of origin *protected* under Union legislation.

*Amendment*

2. Packaging not necessary to comply with any of the performance criteria set out in Annex IV, and packaging with characteristics that are only aimed to increase the perceived volume of the product including double walls, false bottoms, and unnecessary layers, shall not be placed on the market, unless the packaging design is subject to geographical indications of origin under Union legislation *or it is subject to intellectual property rights protection.*

Or. en

**Amendment 423**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Christian Sagartz**

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 9 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

For the purpose of assessing the compliance with this paragraph, space filled by paper cuttings, air cushions, bubble wraps, sponge fillers, foam fillers, wood wool, polystyrene, styrofoam chips or other filling materials shall be considered as empty space.

*Amendment*

For the purpose of assessing the compliance with this paragraph, space filled by paper cuttings, air cushions, bubble wraps, sponge fillers, foam fillers, wood wool, polystyrene, styrofoam chips or other filling materials shall be considered as empty space, ***except for packaging of products weighing more than 100 kg.***

Or. en

**Amendment 424**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Christian Sagartz**

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 21 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Economic operators who supply products to a final distributor or an end user in grouped packaging, transport packaging or e-commerce packaging, shall ensure that the empty space ratio is maximum 40 %.

*Amendment*

1. Economic operators who supply products to a final distributor or an end user in grouped packaging, transport packaging or e-commerce packaging, ***except for packaging of products weighing more than 100 kg***, shall ensure that the empty space ratio is maximum 40 % ***in line with the provisions laid down by Parts 1 and 2 of Annex IV.***

Or. en

**Amendment 425**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Christian Sagartz**

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 21 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

Space filled by filling materials such as paper cuttings, air cushions, bubble wraps, sponge fillers, foam fillers, wood wool, ***polystyrene or Styrofoam chips***, shall be considered as empty space.

*Amendment*

Space filled by filling materials such as paper cuttings, air cushions, bubble wraps, sponge fillers, foam fillers, wood wool, shall be considered as empty space, ***except for packaging of products weighing more than 100 kg.***

Or. en

**Amendment 426**

**Christian Doleschal, Hildegard Bentele, Stefan Berger, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Lena Düpont, Christian Ehler, Markus Ferber, Michael Gahler, Niclas Herbst, Monika Hohlmeier, Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, David McAllister, Marlene Mortler, Angelika Niebler, Markus Pieper, Dennis Radtke, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Ralf Seekatz, Sven Simon, Sabine Verheyen, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Tomáš Zdechovský, Massimiliano Salini, Andreas Glueck, Alexander Bernhuber, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Francesca Peppucci, Angelika Winzig, Tomislav Sokol, Jens Gieseke, Daniel Caspary, Axel Voss, Pascal Arimont, Christian Sagartz**

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 44 – paragraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

1. ***By 1 January 2029, Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that deposit and return systems are set up for:***

1. ***The systems referred to in Article 43(1) may take the form of a deposit and return system set up for:***

Or. en